POFLAR SCHOOLS

400 4™ Avenue West, Poplar, MT 59255 406.768.6600
www.poplarschools.com

DouG MAROTTEK LARAE CROWLEY HILARY GOURNEAU DENVER ATKINSON KEN NORGAARD
Chairman Vice-Chairman Trustee Trustee Trustee

AGENDA
Special Board Meeting
Wednesday, March 30, 2022
5:00 PM

1. Call Meeting To Order
2. Recognition of Guests
3. Public Comment- 5 Minute Courtesy Limit per Topic

The Poplar Schools’ Board of Trustees welcomes public comment on issues and concerns. This is the point in the meeting for
comments on matters not already on the agenda. Comments on agenda items will be accepted when that item comes up during the
meeting. Interested persons may also submit views in written form to the Clerk or Superintendent prior to the meeting and those
comments will be brought to the attention of the Board during the meeting.

4. Information
5. Action Agenda

5.1. Personnel Report

5.2. Facilities Change Order
6. Adjournment

AGENDA
Work Session
Wednesday, March 30, 2022
Immediately Following the Special Board Meeting

1. Call Meeting To Order
2. Recognition of Guests
3. Public Comment- 5 Minute Courtesy Limit per Topic

The Poplar Schools’ Board of Trustees welcomes public comment on issues and concerns. This is the point in the meeting for
comments on matters not already on the agenda. Comments on agenda items will be accepted when that item comes up during the
meeting. Interested persons may also submit views in written form to the Clerk or Superintendent prior to the meeting and those
comments will be brought to the attention of the Board during the meeting.

4. Discussion
4.1. Salary/Hourly Schedules
4.1.1.Classified
4.1.2.Director’s
4.1.3.Superintendent’s Contract

Tl’]C purpose of the Foplar Schools is to dcve]oP Productivc citizens.




Agenda Number 5.1 Personnel Report

POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9&9B
BOARD AGENDA FACT SHEET
MEETING DATE: 29 March 2022

SUMMARY: The Personnel Report is a concise reporting method for all personnel actions in the district
for the month. The Personnel Report has two section, one for Action and one is Informational. A motion
can be made to accept the entire report or names can be removed for individual actions.

SUPERINTENDENT’S ADVICE: Irecommend the sample motion.
Additional Information attached -

Fund -

Estimated Cost —

SAMPLE MOTION: [ move to approve the Personnel Report as presented.

Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Other

Marottek

Crowley

Gourneau

Atkinson

Norgaard




ACTION

CERTIFIED STAFF

NAME

FTE | SALARY

POSITION

SUPERVISOR

EFFECTIVE

DATE

CLASSIFIED STAFF

HOURLY EFFECTIVE
NAME FTE WAGE POSITION SUPERVISOR DATE
Jacob First $11.80 Kitchen Substitute M Plante 31 Mar 22
Abbey Granbois $11.80 Education Substitute District 31 Mar 22
Co- and Extra-Curricular Staff
NAME STIPEND POSITION SUPERVISOR EH]:)E:TTEVE
Morgan Norgaard $2312 MS Track McKee SY22
Krissy Parker $5009 V Tennis McKee SY22
Macy Stump $3468 Asst. Tennis McKee SY22
Coy Weeks $2312 MS Track McKee SY22
EFFECTIVE
NAME POSITION SUPERVISOR DATE
INFORMATION
IN-DISTRICT TRANSFER
| | |
RESIGNATIONS
Name Position Supervisor
JOB ABANDONMENT
Name Position Supervisor




Agenda Number 5.2 Facilities Change Order

POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9&9B
BOARD AGENDA FACT SHEET
MEETING DATE: 29 March 2022

SUMMARY:

In response to the Change Proposal presented at the Regular January Board Meeting, McKinstry has
come back with pricing for the playground equipment replacement at the Elementary and the Middle
School. The scope of the Change Order is to integrate replacement of the existing playground equipment.
This CO does not include removing and disposal of the existing obsolete equipment.

SUPERINTENDENT’S ADVICE: Irecommend the sample motion. This project fits specifically into
the areas noted in the grants named ESSER II- under Safety and Security improvements; and, ESSER III-
under social-emotional and physical wellness of students.

Additional Information attached -
Fund — ESSER II & III
Estimated Cost — $634,036

SAMPLE MOTION: [ move to approve the Facilities Change Order as presented.

Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Other

Marottek

Crowley

Gourneau

Atkinson

Norgaard




DBIA

Design-Build Change Order Form

For Use with DBIA Document No. 525, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Design-Builder — Lump Sum
(2010 Edition) and DBIA Document No. 530, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Design-Builder — Cost
Plus Fee with an Option for A Guaranteed Maximum Price (2010 Edition)

Change Order Number: Two

Change Order Effective Date:

(date when executed by both parties)

Project: Poplar Safety and Security Project Design-Builder’s Project No: 205284-004
Date of Agreement: 12/6/21
Owner: Poplar Public Schools Design-Builder: McKinstry Essention, LLC

Scope of the Change: Integrate replacement of the existing playground equipment per below and attached details to
the Poplar Safety and Security Project. Note: As coordinated with the district, this change order does not include
removing and disposal of the existing obsolete equipment.

1) Elementary School Playground Equipment

(
(2) Middle School Playground Equipment
(3) Borders/Stakes and Design Layout
(4) Full ADA Ramp

(

5) 560 Cu YDS of ENG Wood Fiber Surfacing
(6) (4) 6’ Picnic Tables and Benches with Backs — Inground

(7) Freight

(8) Installation of all equipment, wood fiber, borders and stales

$329,768
$98,339
$17,122
$750
$29,272
$8,272
$18,500
$132,013

Total: $634,036

Original Contract Price:

$ 1,175,315.00

Net Change by Previous Change Order No(s): 0 to: 1 $  246,307.00

This Change Order Increase/Decrease (attach breakdown): $ 634,036.00

New Contract Price: $ 2,055,658.00
Original Contract Completion Date: August 30th 2022

Adjustments by Change Order No(s) 0

This Change Order Contract Time Increase/Decrease:

Revised Substantial Completion Date:

30 (calendar days)
30 (calendar days)

October 315t 2022

By executing this Change Order, Owner and Design-Builder agree to modify the Agreement’s Scope of Work, Contract
Price and Contract Time as stated above. Upon execution, this Change Order becomes a Contract Document issued in
accordance with DBIA Document No. 535, Standard Form of General Conditions of Contract Between Owner and Design-
Builder, (2010 Edition).

DBIA Document No. 500D2 - Design-Build Change Order Form
© 2001 Design-Build Institute of America



OWNER:
By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

By:

Printed Name:
Title:

Date:

DESIGN-BUILDER:

DBIA Document No. 500D2 - Design-Build Change Order Form
© 2001 Design-Build Institute of America



PLAY THAT MOVES YOU.
BCIBURKE.COM * 800.266.1250

==

@ surcuNDY
) GRAY
YELLOW
[
GRANITE

B rewow/slack

PROPOSAL #:138-150321-1




POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS
POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Proposal # 138-150321-1
February 16, 2022

Presented by

Grondahl Recreation




Burke

February 16, 2022

TYLER BUSH

POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS
400 4TH AVE WEST
POPLAR, MT 59255

Dear TYLER BUSH:

Grondahl Recreation is delighted to provide POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS with this
playground equipment proposal.

This design was developed with your specific needs in mind, and we look forward to
discussing this project further with you to ensure your complete satisfaction. Grondahl
Recreation is confident that this proposal will satisfy POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS'’s
functional, environmental, and safety requirements -- and most importantly -- bring joy
and excitement to the children and families directly benefiting from your new
playground.

You have our personal commitment to support this project and your organization in
every manner possible, and we look forward to continue developing a long-standing
relationship with POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS. We appreciate your consideration and
value this opportunity to earn your business.

Sincerely,

Larry Grondahl
Grondahl Recreation
1202 W. 18th Street W
Williston, ND 58801



Design Summary

Grondahl Recreation is very pleased to present this Proposal for consideration for the
POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL located in POPLAR. BCI Burke Company, LLC has
been providing recreational playground equipment for over 90 years and has developed
the right mix of world-class capabilities to meet the initial and continuing needs of
POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS. We believe our proposal will meet or exceed your
project’s requirements and will deliver the greatest value to you.

The following is a summary of some of the key elements of our Proposal:

e Project Name: POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
e Project Number: 138-150321-1

e User Capacity: 339

e Age Groups: Ages 5-12 years

e Dimensions: 78'9"x 118' 10"

[ ]

Designer Name: Pa Der Vang

Grondahl Recreation has developed a custom playground configuration based on the
requirements as they have been presented for the POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
playground project. Our custom design will provide a safe and affordable playground
environment that is aesthetically pleasing, full of fun for all users and uniquely satisfies
your specific requirements. In addition, proposal # 138-150321-1 has been designed
with a focus on safety, and is fully compliant with ASTM F1487 and CPSC playground
safety standards.

We invite you to review this proposal for the POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
playground project and to contact us with any questions that you may have.

Thank you in advance for giving us the opportunity to make this project a success.



IVI-HILYIN LNJIS3H IA0LGY STFHONI NI FHY SIHOIEH WHO4 1Y 1d
‘Ajoreg punoubAeld siqng
do}qoogpue $55d0 338 VIUY ONIOVIAHNS INOZ T1v4 3dINS ¥od

"INJAIND3 SIHL ANNCYY aNY
HLVYINIG d3HIND3Y SITVIMILYIN ONIOYIHNS AL34VS 319188300V

IONINHVYM

0l ‘a3aInOdd SINIAT AV1d TIATT ANNOH D 40 SIdA L 40 HIFANN
1< ‘Q3AINOEd SLNIAT AV1d 13ATT ANNOED 40 J=FNNN
WILSAS HIASNYHL HO dWVH A8 F18ISSIDOV SLNIAT AV'1d JILYAT T HO H38NWNN
¢l :a3ainodd WILSAS HI4ISNVHL A9 F19ISSTOOV SLNIAT AV1d 03 1VATTI 40 HIFGANN
0 '03aIAGYd dAVY AG FTISSIROV SINIAT AV1d AFLVATTS 40 ¥IFGWNN
61 “SLN3AZ AV1d Q3L¥AZT3 4O ¥3ITWNN
¢ 'SIN3AI AV JO H3aANN

(3ONYIWHOANOD DVVaY) INMZAIND ALMIGISSIOOY vay

‘sinofe| puno.bie|d
u sdnoub ebe jo uopeledes
8y} spusliwossl 9540 ‘SN
'saullepIiNB DD 8y} 03 WIojUoD
ue|d siy3 ul payuspl sjusuodwos
Aeld jo noAe| pue asn sy |

JaIsyIp og Aew
splepuels Jayio 1o} sjuswislinbay]
‘spIepueis 1Sy O} 2Je auay
uMmoys sjuawalinbal ooeds ay |

Bio ewad mmm JIsiA
‘uonealyiua0 jonpold Ajea o
"/8FLd INLSY Jo sjuswalinbas

8y} 0} w000 sjusuodwos asay}
10 INOAE| puE 8sn 8y | "palIHe
vIN3d 24e ued sy ul
payiuapl sjusuodwos Aejd sy

Bio-ewad) mmm JsiA
‘uoNEDYIED 1NPoId AJLBA oL

L0OvL OSI 03
paiesibay

©

1006 OS| ©3
paiaIsIBaY

0ozl

0

1334 NITVOS

«fl 6-8L1

\ ANOZ T1v4 WNNINIA
NOILYINHOSNI

-I_
®
©g
SA1o YvIA+ €L [ S
salodvarzis X =
SATO UVIA ST [ )
SAT1O HLNOW €2-9 [ ]
'SI9Y NIYATHO HO4
J3INDISTA SI FIHNLDNAHLS I7Q) :
0L 8LLX.6.8/ L Tl
3718 IENLONYLS ‘/AA»M_-F
Ot U
YA
"1 668 A
NETEEE]
‘1408 1699
e
TYINILYA INTMISTY
HLIM 030V44NS i

February 16, 2022

Burke

Grondahl Recreation
138-150321-1

, MT 59255

400 4TH AVE WEST
POPLAR

POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220

ERIES: Basics, Intensity, Nucleus

SITE PLAN

[

DRAWN BY: Pa Der Vang

S



d¥0 180d A99N1S d0 .G | §Z0-0/9 |€9

D .G NOISNILX3 ¥3.1004 1SOd | €2+0-0/9 |29

1ld VOVO | 1/00-085 |19

1TvE 13aNNNd | 2900-065 |09

HON3E D4V OAON | Z1EL-08S |69

Hyvd ONINIJO .8°¢ NOILNTOAT | ¥1/¢-045 |8S

INYd AV1d SHIEGWNNIHL 3dIH | 1112048 |1S

HIMO0H G40 | 60420/ |9S

401 A3AMND TIVL NOILNTOAT | 86G1-0/S |GS

dOL a3AEND TIY.L NOILWIOAT | [6G1-0.S |¥S

FIYHvd ONINIJO 9 NOILNTOAT | 6¥G1-0.6 | €8

1 d3IALND LHOHS NOILLNTOAT | #¥51-04G |25

HIIEVE NOILNTOAT | 0010-0.8 | 1S

3A3 AMOSNIS £3W0A AANOOYD | 1¥892-095 |0S

NIAT AHOSNIS €3N0A SSYUD | €89C095 |6

INIAT AJOSNIS €3N0A T139 | 6£92-095 |8¥

€3IN0A | €292-095 |1V

SAMS FUNLINIAILOY | 86G0-09G |9V

SAY | 9/60-09¢ |Sv

.5 NO-QQV ONIMS 1S0d IT1ONIS | 2020-0S5 |+

T1GNISSY ONIMS LSOd FTONIS | 1020055 |€F

QLITOA | 9810-09S |2¥

NIVHO dLS "™Ivd 8 '1v3S 1134 | ¢1L0-0SS | 1Y

400Y IUVNOS NOILNTOAT | 29800/ (0%

4004 X3H NOILNTOAS | £€1800LY |62

J1V1d N3 4004 NOILNTOAT | L1800V |8€

DML 3903 dO1 400 I¥VNOS | 0180-0/¥ | /€

DA3 WOL104d JOOH NOILNTOATD | 8080-0/t |9€

W49 FAMNS UNOLNOD | £080-0/F |SE

dOSMHOD NOISNd 3ANS voHaod | 8620-0LF |#€

7 TVdIdS NOISNd 3011S vHE00 | €640-0/F (€€

¥3ddOL 1SOd 3NH SIMOS | 09.0-04 |Z€

W61 A3AEND 3ANS vHd0D | 2¢lo04y |lE

W291 3AMND 3aNS vH900 | 61100/ |0€

021 A3AEND 3AINS vH800 | TLI0-0.Y |62

WHO41V1d INJOSIHO | GL00-0.% |82

WOP-.¢€ HAGWIMD V139 | 0891-0/€ |12

TTONN ‘QVvIHYIAC ITHDIA 06 | L/91-0/€ |92

N310NN ‘AvIHY3A0 LHOIVHLS | 6/91-0/€ |SC

w8107 ¥3EWIMD d31S Tv.L3d | 149L-0L8 |¥¢

96708 HIANITO VLISYHS | 9991-0/€ |€C

TANNNL FHNLINIAIOY | €991-0/€ |22

[IIVHANVH ‘NOILYLS ¥IJSNVHL | 9691-0/€ |1E

€ 1SOd OL 1SOd ‘'OML OONVYL | GS91-0/€ |02

Od OL 1S0d M3 OONVHL | 1591-0€ [6L

10 4004 OL X034 ‘NOILNTOAT | 6¥91-0.€ (8L

WL H3GAWIND NOLINYIN | evol-0.¢€ |11

170 030 OL X030 'NOILNTOAT | LE91-0.€ |9l

HIFAND MO SHIIMVL | 0¢91-0€ |SL

avd HONNV1d31SIAC | 8091-0/€ ¥l

496 ¥39NIND HONYYSE 3341 | 0/80-0/€ (€l

| ¥3GIND OLY3IA | $680-0/€ (2L

1S NOILISNVYL .2€ NOILNTOAS | 0¥00-0.€ | L1

1S NOILISNVYL .#¢ NOILNTOAT | 6€00-0.€ |OL

5440 WHO41V1d 1OVH1SaV .42 | ¥620-0/2 | &

WHO41V1d NOOVX3H 41vH | 2€10-0/Z | 8

WHMO41Y1d 3dYN0OS | 0€10-0/2 | £

WHO41Y1d JTONVIHL | 6¢100/2 | 9

AMVMLYD d3HOYY NOILNTOAT | €2100/¢ | §

HNSOTONT 13S440 NOILNTOAT | 2210042 | ¥

NOIHONV.LS NOILNIOAT | LZ10-0/Z | €

NSOTONT AUVLINN NOILMIOAT | 02100 | ¢

3841713 31Y1d 39NSO10.8 | 600002 | |
NOILdIOs3a ‘dWOD WALl

February 16, 2022

[Burke

”J

Grondahl Recreatio
138-150321-1

POPLAR, MT 59255

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220

POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
400 4TH AVE WEST

ERIES: Basics, Intensity, Nucleus

COMPONENT PLAN
DRAWN BY: Pa Der Vang



W9-£Z
WBleH ey ———»

|leteng

\l

b\

\\_/\l ‘ ;4 g

9l

The protective surfacing for this desigh must accomodate the critical fall height.

WBIeH |1ed % = %’
XeN OSdO Eijgéjog
ST f5oi3
Bis ey chi 558
XEW WLSY NCO <O
BurKe February 16, 2022
SERIES: Basics, Intensity, Nucleus POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Grondahl Recreation
ELEVATION PLAN 400 4TH AVE WEST 138-150321-1
DRAWN BY: Pa Der Vang POPLAR. MT 59255

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220




Burke February 16, 2022

SERIES: Basics, Intensity, Nucleus POPLAR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Grondahl Recreation
ISOMETRIC PLAN 400 4TH AVE WEST 138-150321-1
DRAWN BY: Pa Der Vang POPLAR. MT 59255

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220




Proposal # 138-150321-1

Burke

Selected Color List

Color Group Color
Phase 1

Accessory Yellow
Platform Gray
1 Color Extruded/Flat Yellow
Kore Konnect Burgundy
2 Color Extruded/Flat (outer) Yellow
2 Color Extruded/Flat (inner) Black
Post Burgundy
Rotomolded Granite
Phase 2

Accessory Yellow
Platform Gray
Post Burgundy
Contemporary Swing Fittings Burgundy
1 Color Extruded/Flat Yellow
2 Color Extruded/Flat (outer) Yellow
2 Color Extruded/Flat (inner) Black

Rotomolded Granite

February 16, 2022
2022 Pricing



Proposal # 138-150321-1
Burke o

Volito Swing
Safety Standards & Guidelines - Reference Information

The Volito Swing was designed to allow multiple children to swing and engage together. For many years the
only swings available for kids to use together were tire swings, which are fun and challenging but presented
opportunities for improvement. Tire swings are able to rotate and pivot in all directions, often in an
unpredictable manner and, because they aren’t easy to propel while sitting on them, other children often
have to push the swing to gain and maintain motion. The Volito Swing, along with many similar swings in
this growing market trend, provides a multi-user swing that moves in a single axis to-fro motion.

The Volito Swing is IPEMA Certified and meets or exceeds the requirements of ASTM F1487-17, which is
recognized as the standard of care in the playground industry. This ASTM public playground safety standard
is revised every two to three years to remain current with innovation and market trends.

The CPSC Public Playground Safety Handbook hasn’t been revised since 2008 and doesn’t include new
product categories that have been innovated in recent years. There are a couple of points to note when
deciding to purchase a multi-user swing:

e Multi-user swings are innovative and CPSC Public Playground Safety Handbook doesn’t have a
standard that specifically covers them.

e CPSC 5.3.8.3.1 — CPSC recommends that belt swing seats should be designed to accommodate no
more than one user at any time. While the Volito Swing is a single axis swing, it is clearly not a belt
seat.

e CPSC 2.3.1 — CPSC says that swings intended for more than one user are not recommended
because of their greater mass, as compared to single occupancy swings, presents a risk of impact
injury.

o The ASTM safety standard, F1487, was revised in 2011 to add maximum impact
requirements for swings and the Volito Swing has been tested and is compliant with ASTM
impact requirements.

o CPSC has written a letter stating that “the swing impact test in F1487-11 is a reasonable
approach to address the concerns posed by unoccupied, heavy, multiple occupancy swings.”

e CPSC has always included an exemption to both recommendations listed above for tire swings,
which are multiple occupancy swings that are suspended from a single pivot and permit swinging in
any direction.

e CPSC also emphasizes that their Handbook provides recommendations, not requirements. If a
jurisdiction adopts the Handbook’s recommendations as mandatory requirements, that jurisdiction
would need to determine how the requirements should be applied in any particular instance.



BURKE GENERATIONS WARRANTY®

The Longest and Strongest warranty in the industry
BCI Burke Company, LLC ¢ "Burke™) warrants that all standard products are warranted to be free from defects in materials and vorkmanship, under normal use and service,
for a period of one (1) year from the date of shipment.

We stand behind our products. In addition, the following products are warranted,
under normal use and service from the date of shipment as follows:

-

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on aluminum and steel upright posts (including Intensity®, Synergy™, Nucleus®, Voltage®, Little Buddies®, ELEVATE®, ACTIVATE®,
INVIGORATE™) against structural failure due to corrosion, deterioration or workmanship.

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on KorekKonnect® clamps against structural failure due to corrosion, deterioration or workmanship.

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on Hardhware (rits, bolts, washers)

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on bolt-through fastening and clamp systems (Synergy™, Intensity®, Nucleus®, Voltage®, Little Buddies®, ELEVATE®),

Twerty-Five (25) Year Limited Waranty on spring assemblies and aluminum cast animals.

Fifteen (15) Year Limited Warranty on structure platforms and decks, metal roofs, table tops, bench tops, railings and barriers against structural failure due to materials or
workmanship.

Fiftezn (15) Year Limited Waranty on all plastic components including StoneBorders agairst structural failure due to materials or workmarship.

Ten (10) Year Limited Waranty on ShadePlay Canopies fabric, threads, and cables against degradation, cracking or material breakdown resulting from ultra-violet exposire, natural
deterioration or manufacturing defects. This warranty is limited to the design loads as stated in the specifications.

Ten (10) Year Limited Warranty on NaturePlay® Boulders and GFRC products against structural failure due to netural deterioration or workmanship. Natural wear, which may occur with
any concrete product with age, is excluded from this warranty

Ten (10) Year Limited Wananty on Full Color Custom Signage against manufacturing defects that cause delamination or degraciation of the sign. Full Color Custom Signs also carya
tveo (2) year waranty against premature fading of the print and graphics on the signs,

Five (5) Year Limited Warrarty on Intensity® and Ropelenture® cables and LEVEL %@ flex bridge against premature wear due to natural deterioration or manufacturing defects.
Determniration of premature wear will be at the manufacturer’s discretion.

Five (5) Year Limited Warrarty on moving parts, including swing components, against structural failure due to materials or workmanship.

Five (5) Year Limited Warrarty on PlayEnsemble® cables and mallets against defects in materials and workmanship.

Three (3) Year Limited Warrarty on electronic panel speakers, sound chips and circuit boards against electronic failure caused by manufacturing defects.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.

-

The warranty stated above is valid only if the equipment Is erected in conformity with the lavout plan andior installation instructions fumnished by BC| Burke Comparty, LLC using
approved parts; have been maintained and inspedted in accordance with BC| Burke Company, LLC instructions. Burke’s liability and your exclusive remedy herelndler will be limited

1o repair or replacement of those parts found in Burke’s reascnable judsment to be defective. Any claim made within the above stated warranty periods must be made promptly after
discovery of the defect. A part is covered only forthe original warranty period of the applicable part. Replacement parts carry the applicable warranty from the date of shipment of the
replacement from Burke. After the expiration of the warmanty period, you must pay for all parts, trarsportation and service charges.

Burke reserves the right to accept or reject any claim inwhole or in part. Burke will not accept the retumn of any product without its prior written approval. Burke will assume
transportation charges for shipment of the returned product if it is returned in strict compliance with Burke’s written instructions,

THE FOREGQING WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED

TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF THE FOREGOING DISCLAIMER OF ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES IS NOT GIVEN
FULL FORCE AND EFFECT, ANY RESULTING ADDITIONAL WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES AND BE OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO AND
LIMITED BY THE TERMS OF BURKE'S PRODUCT WARRANTY, SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOYE LIMITATION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Warranty Exclusions: The above stated warranties do not cover: “cosmetic” defects, such as scratches, dents, marring, or fading; damage due to incorrect installation, vandalism,
mistse, accident, wear and tear from normal use, exposUre to extreme weather; immersion in salt or chloring water, unauthorized repair or medification, abrormal use, lack of
maintenance, or other cause not within Burke's control; and

Limitation of Remedies: Burke is nct liable for consequential or incidental damages, including but not limited to labor costs or lost profits resulting from the use of cr irability to use
the products or from the products being incorporated in or becoming a component of any cther product. If, after a reasorable number of repeated efforts, Burke is unable to repair
or replace a defective or nonconforming product, Burke shall have the option to accept retumn of the product, or part thereof, if such does not substantially impair its value, and return
the purchase price as the buyer's entire and exclusive remedy. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Burke will not be responsible for labor costs involved in the removal of
products or the installation of replacement products, Some states co not allow the exclusion of incidental damages, so the above exclusion may not apply to you,

The environment near a saltwater coast can be extremely cormosive. Some corosion and/or deterioration is considered “normal wear” in this environment. Product installed within
500 yards of a saltwater shoreline will onty be covered for half the period of the standard product warranty, up to a maximum of five vears, for defects caused by corrosion. Products
installed in direct cortact with saltwater or that are subjected to salt spray are not covered by the standard warranty for any defects caused by comrosion.

Contact your local Burke Representative for warranty information regarding Burke Turf® and Burke Tile products.
Terms of Sale

Pricing: Prices published inthis catalog are in USD, are approximate and do not include shipping & handling, surfacing, installation nor applicable taxes. All prices are subject to
change without notice. Contact your Burke representative for cument pricing. Payments are to be made in USD.

Weights: “Weights are approximate and may vary with actual orders.
Installation: All equipment is shipped unassembled. For a list of factory-certified installers in your area, please cortact your Burke representative.

Specifications: Procluct specifications in this catalog were comrect at the time of publication. However, product improvernents are ongoing &t Burke, and we reserve the right to
change or discontinue specifications without notice.

Loss or Damage in Transit: A signed bill of lading is our receipt from a carrier that our shipment to you was complete and in good condition upon arrival. Before you sign, please
check the Bill of Lading carefully when the shipment arrives to make sure nothing is missing and there are no damages. Once the shipment leaves our plant, weare no longer
respensiole for any damage, loss or shortage.

For more information regarding the warranty, call Customer Service at 920-921-9220 or 1-800-356-2070. 01/2022

BCIBURKE.COM Burke 800.266.1250



PROPOSAL #:138-150322-2

Grondahl, =

POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL

PLAY THAT MOVES YOU.
BCIBURKE.COM * 800.266.1250

COLOR KEY
{ @ surcuny

YELLOW




POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL
POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL

Proposal # 138-150322-2
March 10, 2022

Presented by

Grondahl Recreation




Burke

March 10, 2022

TYLER BUSH

POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL
400 4TH AVE WEST
POPLAR, MT 59255

Dear TYLER BUSH:

Grondahl Recreation is delighted to provide POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL with this
playground equipment proposal.

This design was developed with your specific needs in mind, and we look forward to
discussing this project further with you to ensure your complete satisfaction. Grondahl
Recreation is confident that this proposal will satisfy POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL'’s
functional, environmental, and safety requirements -- and most importantly -- bring joy
and excitement to the children and families directly benefiting from your new
playground.

You have our personal commitment to support this project and your organization in
every manner possible, and we look forward to continue developing a long-standing
relationship with POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL. We appreciate your consideration and
value this opportunity to earn your business.

Sincerely,

Larry Grondahl
Grondahl Recreation
1202 W. 18th Street W
Williston, ND 58801



Design Summary

Grondahl Recreation is very pleased to present this Proposal for consideration for the
POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL located in POPLAR. BCI Burke Company, LLC has been
providing recreational playground equipment for over 90 years and has developed the
right mix of world-class capabilities to meet the initial and continuing needs of POPLAR
MIDDLE SCHOOL. We believe our proposal will meet or exceed your project's
requirements and will deliver the greatest value to you.

The following is a summary of some of the key elements of our Proposal:

e Project Name: POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL
e Project Number: 138-150322-2

e User Capacity: 44

e Age Groups: Ages 5-12 years

e Dimensions: 53'6" x 100" 10"

[ ]

Designer Name: Landon Berendsen

Grondahl Recreation has developed a custom playground configuration based on the
requirements as they have been presented for the POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL
playground project. Our custom design will provide a safe and affordable playground
environment that is aesthetically pleasing, full of fun for all users and uniquely satisfies
your specific requirements. In addition, proposal # 138-150322-2 has been designed
with a focus on safety, and is fully compliant with ASTM F1487 and CPSC playground
safety standards.

We invite you to review this proposal for the POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL playground
project and to contact us with any questions that you may have.

Thank you in advance for giving us the opportunity to make this project a success.



IVI-HILYIN LNJIS3H IA0LGY STFHONI NI FHY SIHOIEH WHO4 1Y 1d
‘Ajoreg punoubAeld siqng
do}qoogpue $55d0 338 VIUY ONIOVIAHNS INOZ T1v4 3dINS ¥od

"INJAIND3 SIHL ANNCYY aNY
HLVYINIG d3HIND3Y SITVIMILYIN ONIOYIHNS AL34VS 319188300V

IONINHVYM

‘sinofe| puno.bie|d

u sdnoub ebe jo uopeledes
8y} spusliwossl 9540 ‘SN
'saullepIiNB DD 8y} 03 WIojUoD
ue|d siy3 ul payuspl sjusuodwos
Aeld jo noAe| pue asn sy |

JaIsyIp og Aew
splepuels Jayio 1o} sjuswislinbay]
‘spIepueis 1Sy O} 2Je auay
uMmoys sjuawalinbal ooeds ay |

“uoyeal1I80 19Np0Id AjLioA oL

v '0301A08d
9 'd3AINOEd

0 ‘03AINOHd
0 '03aIAGYd
3
L

«01-001

Bio ewad mmm JIsiA el
‘uonealyiua0 jonpold Ajea o
"/8FLd INLSY Jo sjuswalinbas

8y} 0} w000 sjusuodwos asay}
10 INOAE| puE 8sn 8y | "palIHe
vIN3d 24e ued sy ul
payiuapl sjusuodwos Aejd sy

— =
or S 0
1334 NI T VoS

LOOYL OSI 03 L006 OSI 03

paiaIsIBaY

©

SA10 UvIA+€EL [ "
salodvarzis X
SAT10 ¥VIA ST [

S0 HLNOW €2-9 [ ]

‘SIOV NIHTTIHO WO
J3INOISEA S FHNLONAHLS

«01 .00l X .9 £S5

=

3ZI1S IHNLONALS

TVIYILVIA INTNISTY
HLIM Q30V4dNS

OZ T1vd4 WNININIA
NOILYINHOSNI

SINIAT AV1d TIATT ANNOH D 40 SIdA L 40 HIFANN

SLNIAT AV1d 13ATT ANNOED 40 J=FNNN

WILSAS HIASNYHL HO dWVH A8 F18ISSIDOV SLNIAT AV'1d JILYAT T HO H38NWNN
WILSAS HI4ISNVHL A9 F19ISSTOOV SLNIAT AV1d 03 1VATTI 40 HIFGANN

dAVY AG FTISSIROV SINIAT AV1d AFLVATTS 40 ¥IFGWNN

‘SLNIAT AV1d d3LVATT 40 ¥3TNNN
'SLINIAT AYd 20 H3IGANN

(3ONYIWHOANOD DVVaY) INMZAIND ALMIGISSIOOY vay

)
i

q
Ji
q
|

&
<

I
<

=)
J
i

B i e ——

March 10, 2022

138-150322-2

Grondahl Recreation

, MT 59255

POPLAR

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220

POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL
400 4TH AVE WEST

ERIES: Basics, Fithess

SITE PLAN

[

DRAWN BY: Landon Berendsen

S



O
zZl= N
Z\@ &
£z >
ol 25
o% EFJ
o blo B\&
w
| 2l |2 gk
2 | £5 7 38
Ol =L ? LU dlfia
@lw| 2 elE |El |ny
wlolEl el (2] |2k
in'—on_'— 0|2
SEf g |22
omeJ'-”“"AZ""
lks| =l Pl IC1
=59 g2 v o
<|o|m|Z|Z|o|8|wn| o
Z| 3o 0| J|g| &L -
alel~lYN o ool o N w
38| =| 5| ] 3|82 8%
3558588 5% 3
Qeolo|eolole|olalo
P~ | D W0 ©| @ P | 00| I
MOV LINIW W o
=
E‘—qum«)r\wo

AL
B L

R

14

Burke-- March 10, 2022

SERIES: Basics, Fitness POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL Grondahl Recreation
COMPONENT PLAN 400 4TH AVE WEST 138-150322-2
DRAWN BY: Landon Berendsen POPLAR. MT 59255

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220




WL
WOISH Xe|N — =
[[edoA0

@m s @

The protective surfacing for this design must accomodate the critical fall height.

Sky5 Fall Height:
CPSC 12/ 10"

ASTM 7' 0"

Zl
WbleH e =

BurKe NSy March 10, 2022

SERIES: Basics, Fithess POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL Grondahl Recreation
ELEVATION PLAN 400 4TH AVE WEST 138-150322-2
DRAWN BY: Landon Berendsen POPLAR. MT 59255

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220




Burke March 10, 2022

SERIES: Basics, Fithess POPLAR MIDDLE SCHOOL Grondahl Recreation
ISOMETRIC PLAN 400 4TH AVE WEST 138-150322-2
DRAWN BY: Landon Berendsen POPLAR. MT 59255

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220




Proposal # 138-150322-2
Burke F

Selected Color List

Color Group Color
Phase 1

Accessory Yellow
Platform Gray
1 Color Extruded/Flat Yellow
Post Burgundy
Phase 2

Accessory Yellow
1 Color Extruded/Flat Yellow
Post Burgundy
Phase 3

Post Burgundy

Contemporary Swing Fittings Burgundy



BURKE GENERATIONS WARRANTY®

The Longest and Strongest warranty in the industry
BCI Burke Company, LLC ¢ "Burke™) warrants that all standard products are warranted to be free from defects in materials and vorkmanship, under normal use and service,
for a period of one (1) year from the date of shipment.

We stand behind our products. In addition, the following products are warranted,
under normal use and service from the date of shipment as follows:

-

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on aluminum and steel upright posts (including Intensity®, Synergy™, Nucleus®, Voltage®, Little Buddies®, ELEVATE®, ACTIVATE®,
INVIGORATE™) against structural failure due to corrosion, deterioration or workmanship.

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on KorekKonnect® clamps against structural failure due to corrosion, deterioration or workmanship.

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on Hardhware (rits, bolts, washers)

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on bolt-through fastening and clamp systems (Synergy™, Intensity®, Nucleus®, Voltage®, Little Buddies®, ELEVATE®),

Twerty-Five (25) Year Limited Waranty on spring assemblies and aluminum cast animals.

Fifteen (15) Year Limited Warranty on structure platforms and decks, metal roofs, table tops, bench tops, railings and barriers against structural failure due to materials or
workmanship.

Fiftezn (15) Year Limited Waranty on all plastic components including StoneBorders agairst structural failure due to materials or workmarship.

Ten (10) Year Limited Waranty on ShadePlay Canopies fabric, threads, and cables against degradation, cracking or material breakdown resulting from ultra-violet exposire, natural
deterioration or manufacturing defects. This warranty is limited to the design loads as stated in the specifications.

Ten (10) Year Limited Warranty on NaturePlay® Boulders and GFRC products against structural failure due to netural deterioration or workmanship. Natural wear, which may occur with
any concrete product with age, is excluded from this warranty

Ten (10) Year Limited Wananty on Full Color Custom Signage against manufacturing defects that cause delamination or degraciation of the sign. Full Color Custom Signs also carya
tveo (2) year waranty against premature fading of the print and graphics on the signs,

Five (5) Year Limited Warrarty on Intensity® and Ropelenture® cables and LEVEL %@ flex bridge against premature wear due to natural deterioration or manufacturing defects.
Determniration of premature wear will be at the manufacturer’s discretion.

Five (5) Year Limited Warrarty on moving parts, including swing components, against structural failure due to materials or workmanship.

Five (5) Year Limited Warrarty on PlayEnsemble® cables and mallets against defects in materials and workmanship.

Three (3) Year Limited Warrarty on electronic panel speakers, sound chips and circuit boards against electronic failure caused by manufacturing defects.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.

-

The warranty stated above is valid only if the equipment Is erected in conformity with the lavout plan andior installation instructions fumnished by BC| Burke Comparty, LLC using
approved parts; have been maintained and inspedted in accordance with BC| Burke Company, LLC instructions. Burke’s liability and your exclusive remedy herelndler will be limited

1o repair or replacement of those parts found in Burke’s reascnable judsment to be defective. Any claim made within the above stated warranty periods must be made promptly after
discovery of the defect. A part is covered only forthe original warranty period of the applicable part. Replacement parts carry the applicable warranty from the date of shipment of the
replacement from Burke. After the expiration of the warmanty period, you must pay for all parts, trarsportation and service charges.

Burke reserves the right to accept or reject any claim inwhole or in part. Burke will not accept the retumn of any product without its prior written approval. Burke will assume
transportation charges for shipment of the returned product if it is returned in strict compliance with Burke’s written instructions,

THE FOREGQING WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED

TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF THE FOREGOING DISCLAIMER OF ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES IS NOT GIVEN
FULL FORCE AND EFFECT, ANY RESULTING ADDITIONAL WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES AND BE OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO AND
LIMITED BY THE TERMS OF BURKE'S PRODUCT WARRANTY, SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOYE LIMITATION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Warranty Exclusions: The above stated warranties do not cover: “cosmetic” defects, such as scratches, dents, marring, or fading; damage due to incorrect installation, vandalism,
mistse, accident, wear and tear from normal use, exposUre to extreme weather; immersion in salt or chloring water, unauthorized repair or medification, abrormal use, lack of
maintenance, or other cause not within Burke's control; and

Limitation of Remedies: Burke is nct liable for consequential or incidental damages, including but not limited to labor costs or lost profits resulting from the use of cr irability to use
the products or from the products being incorporated in or becoming a component of any cther product. If, after a reasorable number of repeated efforts, Burke is unable to repair
or replace a defective or nonconforming product, Burke shall have the option to accept retumn of the product, or part thereof, if such does not substantially impair its value, and return
the purchase price as the buyer's entire and exclusive remedy. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Burke will not be responsible for labor costs involved in the removal of
products or the installation of replacement products, Some states co not allow the exclusion of incidental damages, so the above exclusion may not apply to you,

The environment near a saltwater coast can be extremely cormosive. Some corosion and/or deterioration is considered “normal wear” in this environment. Product installed within
500 yards of a saltwater shoreline will onty be covered for half the period of the standard product warranty, up to a maximum of five vears, for defects caused by corrosion. Products
installed in direct cortact with saltwater or that are subjected to salt spray are not covered by the standard warranty for any defects caused by comrosion.

Contact your local Burke Representative for warranty information regarding Burke Turf® and Burke Tile products.
Terms of Sale

Pricing: Prices published inthis catalog are in USD, are approximate and do not include shipping & handling, surfacing, installation nor applicable taxes. All prices are subject to
change without notice. Contact your Burke representative for cument pricing. Payments are to be made in USD.

Weights: “Weights are approximate and may vary with actual orders.
Installation: All equipment is shipped unassembled. For a list of factory-certified installers in your area, please cortact your Burke representative.

Specifications: Procluct specifications in this catalog were comrect at the time of publication. However, product improvernents are ongoing &t Burke, and we reserve the right to
change or discontinue specifications without notice.

Loss or Damage in Transit: A signed bill of lading is our receipt from a carrier that our shipment to you was complete and in good condition upon arrival. Before you sign, please
check the Bill of Lading carefully when the shipment arrives to make sure nothing is missing and there are no damages. Once the shipment leaves our plant, weare no longer
respensiole for any damage, loss or shortage.

For more information regarding the warranty, call Customer Service at 920-921-9220 or 1-800-356-2070. 01/2022

BCIBURKE.COM Burke 800.266.1250



	1 Agenda Special 3.30.2022
	5.1 Personnel Template
	Agenda Number 5.1 Personnel Report
	POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9&9B
	BOARD AGENDA FACT SHEET
	MEETING DATE:    29 March 2022

	5.1a Personnel Table
	5.2 Facilities Change Order
	Agenda Number 5.2 Facilities Change Order
	POPLAR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9&9B
	BOARD AGENDA FACT SHEET
	MEETING DATE:    29 March 2022

	5.2a Playground

